0.6 Loss on disposal of businesses – –

217.3 EBITDA1 105.3 108.3
(3.9) Increase in inventories (2.3) (2.1)
(4.0) Increase in receivables (9.0) (10.9)
5.1 (Decrease)/increase in payables (3.0) (5.2)

(3.7) Decrease in provisions (0.3) (1.7)

210.8 Cash generated by operations 90.7 88.4
(24.5) Income taxes paid (11.8) (11.3)

186.3 Net cash from operating activities 78.9 77.1

Cash and cash equivalents comprise:

38.5 Cash and bank balances 12.5 28.6
(2.3) Bank overdrafts (included in borrowings) (5.5) (3.0)

36.2 7.0 25.6

1	 Defined in note 2.

19Bodycote interim report 2019 www.bodycote.com

http://www.bodycote.com

10. Restatement of comparative information
The following tables summarise the impacts resulting from the adoption of IFRS 16 on the Group’s condensed consolidated income
statement, condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income, condensed consolidated balance sheet and condensed
consolidated cash flow statement.

Condensed consolidated income statement
Six months ended 30 June 2018 Year ended 31 December 2018

As previously
reported

£m

Effect of
restatement

£m
As restated

£m

As previously
reported

£m

Effect of
restatement

£m
As restated

£m
Revenue 368.0 – 368.0 728.6 – 728.6
Cost of sales and overheads (299.8) 0.9 (298.9) (594.5) 2.4 (592.1)

Operating profit 68.2 0.9 69.1 134.1 2.4 136.5
Investment income 0.1 – 0.1 0.2 – 0.2
Finance costs (1.1) (1.1) (2.2) (2.1) (2.4) (4.5)

Profit before taxation 67.2 (0.2) 67.0 132.2 – 132.2
Taxation charge (16.4) – (16.4) (28.6) – (28.6)

Profit for the period 50.8 (0.2) 50.6 103.6 – 103.6

Attributable to: –
Equity holders of the parent 50.6 (0.2) 50.4 103.2 – 103.2

Non-controlling interest 0.2 – 0.2 0.4 – 0.4

50.8 (0.2) 50.6 103.6 – 103.6

Earning per share (EPS) attributable to shareholders
Six months ended 30 June 2018 Year ended 31 December 2018

As previously
reported

Effect of
restatement As restated

As previously
reported

Effect of
restatement As restated

Basic and diluted EPS 26.6p (0.1) 26.5p 54.2p – 54.2p

Basic and diluted headline EPS 27.3p (0.1) 27.2p 55.9p – 55.9p

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Six months ended 30 June 2018 Year ended 31 December 2018

As previously
reported

£m

Effect of
restatement

£m
As restated

£m

As previously
reported

£m

Effect of
restatement

£m
As restated

£m
Profit for the period 50.8 (0.2) 50.6 103.6 – 103.6

Total comprehensive income
for the period 50.9 (0.2) 50.7 118.1 – 118.1

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 50.8 (0.2) 50.6 117.9 – 117.9
Non-controlling interests 0.1 – 0.1 0.2 – 0.2

50.9 (0.2) 50.7 118.1 – 118.1

Notes to the condensed consolidated
financial information continued

20Bodycote interim report 2019 www.bodycote.com

http://www.bodycote.com

10. Restatement of comparative information (continued)
Condensed consolidated balance sheet

Six months ended 30 June 2018 Year ended 31 December 2018
As previously

reported
(Unaudited)

£m

Effect of
restatement

£m
As restated

£m

As previously
reported
(Audited)

£m

Effect of
restatement

£m
As restated

£m
Non-current assets
Goodwill 158.5 – 158.5 163.9 – 163.9
Other intangible assets 41.9 – 41.9 43.0 – 43.0
Property, plant and equipment 521.4 – 521.4 546.6 – 546.6
Right-of-use assets – 69.6 69.6 – 73.7 73.7
Investment in associate – – – 4.1 – 4.1
Deferred tax assets 25.6 1.1 26.7 23.6 1.1 24.7
Trade and other receivables 0.8 – 0.8 1.4 – 1.4

748.2 70.7 818.9 782.6 74.8 857.4

Current assets
Inventories 18.3 – 18.3 13.9 – 13.9
Derivative financial instruments 0.1 – 0.1 – – –
Current tax assets 13.7 – 13.7 7.0 – 7.0
Trade and other receivables 151.6 – 151.6 146.3 – 146.3
Cash and bank balances 28.6 – 28.6 38.5 – 38.5
Assets held for sale 2.2 – 2.2 1.8 – 1.8

214.5 – 214.5 207.5 – 207.5

Total assets 962.7 70.7 1,033.4 990.1 74.8 1,064.9

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 131.0 – 131.0 140.4 – 140.4
Current tax liabilities 35.6 – 35.6 26.6 – 26.6
Borrowings 23.0 – 23.0 2.3 – 2.3
Lease liabilities – 13.2 13.2 – 13.6 13.6
Derivative financial instruments 0.1 – 0.1 – – –
Provisions 6.9 – 6.9 4.7 – 4.7

196.6 13.2 209.8 174.0 13.6 187.6

Net current assets 17.9 (13.2) 4.7 33.5 (13.6) 19.9

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 63.2 63.2 – 66.7 66.7
Retirement benefit obligations 17.3 – 17.3 16.8 – 16.8
Deferred tax liabilities 57.4 – 57.4 60.9 – 60.9
Provisions 8.9 2.3 11.2 9.6 2.3 11.9
Other payables 2.2 – 2.2 2.2 – 2.2

85.8 65.5 151.3 89.5 69.0 158.5

Total liabilities 282.4 78.7 361.1 263.5 82.6 346.1

Net assets 680.3 (8.0) 672.3 726.6 (7.8) 718.8

Equity
Share capital 33.1 – 33.1 33.1 – 33.1
Share premium account 177.1 – 177.1 177.1 – 177.1
Own shares (5.7) – (5.7) (14.8) – (14.8)
Other reserves 139.7 – 139.7 141.4 – 141.4
Translation reserves 47.7 2.3 50.0 61.9 2.3 64.2
Retained earnings 287.8 (10.3) 277.5 327.2 (10.1) 317.1

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent 679.7 (8.0) 671.7 725.9 (7.8) 718.1
Non-controlling interests 0.6 – 0.6 0.7 – 0.7

Total equity 680.3 (8.0) 672.3 726.6 (7.8) 718.8

21Bodycote interim report 2019 www.bodycote.com

http://www.bodycote.com

Notes to the condensed consolidated
financial information continued

10. Restatement of comparative information (continued)
Condensed consolidated cash flow statement

Six months ended 30 June 2018 Year ended 31 December 2018
As previously

reported
£m

Effect of
restatement

£m
As restated

£m

As previously
reported

£m

Effect of
restatement

£m
As restated

£m
Net cash from operating activities 71.3 5.8 77.1 173.3 13.5 186.8
Net cash used in investing activities (32.3) – (32.3) (81.6) (0.5) (82.1)
Net cash used in financing activities (52.6) (5.8) (58.4) (94.8) (13.0) (107.8)

Net decrease in cash
and cash equivalents (13.6) – (13.6) (3.1) – (3.1)

11. Related party transactions
Transactions between the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries, which are related parties, have been eliminated on
consolidation and are not disclosed.

12. Financial instruments
The Group uses foreign currency forward contracts in the management of its exchange rate exposures. The contracts are primarily
denominated in the currencies of the Group’s principal markets. The fair value gains and losses on these contracts recognised in the
period were not material in either 2019 or 2018. The aggregate fair value of contracts held at 30 June 2019 was £1.4m (31 December